
 
 

 
 

 

15 September 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Hunter, Singleton and L Taylor  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 23 September 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- BOLTON NEWS  (Pages 1 - 60) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Bolton News  

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Bolton News 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

23
rd

 September 2015 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – Bolton News 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

To consider an application for a premises licence at Bolton News, 90-92 Bolton Street. 

 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 

granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 

the application. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None, once representations have been received an application must be considered by the 

Licensing Panel. 

 

4.0 Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

On 1
st

 April 2015, the Licensing Service received an application from Puventhirarajan 

Nadarajah to issue a Premises Licence at Bolton News, 90-92 Bolton Street. 

 

The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 

08.00 – 23.00 hours daily. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 4a.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.3 

 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary, Public Health, the 

Licensing Authority, Weights and Measures and Health and Safety. Copies of the 

representations are attached. 

 

Local policy considerations 

This premises is situated within Bloomfield Ward which is one for four wards that 

form part of the off-licence saturation policy. The effect of this policy is to create a 

rebuttable presumption that applications will be refused. To rebut this presumption, 

an applicant would be expected to show through the operating schedule, and where 

appropriate with supporting evidence, that the operation of the premises will not 

add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. 

 

Applicants for licences within this area will be expected to cover the issues detailed 

below in their operating schedule. Failure to do so may result in the refusal of the 

application: 

• Details of proof of age scheme to be implemented and proposals for staff 

training 

• Percentage of premises to be used for the sale of alcohol, including details of 

other items to be sold 

• The applicant’s policy on the sale of low value/high alcohol products and any 

drinks discounting that would be adapted. 

 

National policy considerations 

9.12 – The police are an essential source of advice and information on the impact and 

potential impact of licensable activities, particularly on the crime and disorder 

objective. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and proportionate 

representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence that do so 

would not be proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 

it is intended to achieve. 

 

13.35 – After receiving relevant representations in relation to a new application for 

or a variation of a licence or certificate, the licensing authority must consider 

whether it would be justified in departing from its special policy in the light of the 

individual circumstances of the case… if the licensing authority decides that an 

application should be refused, it will still need to show that the grant of the 

application would undermine the promotion of one of the licensing objectives and 

that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the problems 

involved. 

 

 

 

Page 2



4.6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Observations 

 

This premises had the benefit of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for 

consumption off the premises 08.00 – 23.00(10.00 – 22.30 on Sunday) from 

November 2005 until October 2014 when the Magistrates’ Court upheld the 

Licensing Committee’s decision to revoke the premises licence due to failed test 

purchases and poor management. At the time of the review the licence was held by 

Chanthirasekaren Chanthrakumar. During the review proceedings the licence was 

transferred to Sithamparapillai Thevakanthan 

 

4.7 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

4.8 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a: Application 

Appendix 4b: Representation from Lancashire Constabulary 

Appendix 4c: Representation from Public Health 

Appendix 4d: Representation from the Licensing Authority 

Appendix 4e: Representations from Weights and Measures 

Appendix 4f: Representations from Health and Safety 

 

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 

 

5.1 

 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 

 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Financia
[...]
 12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

If the consent form is already submitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 19

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 17 of 19

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start EndPage 13



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

SATURDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 07:00 End 23:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times f
[...]

 
The effect of the policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications listed 
above will be refused. To rebut this presumption, an applicant would be expected to 
show through the operating schedule, and where appropriate, with supporting 
evidence, that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact 
already being experienced. 
 
Applicants for licenses within the off-licence saturation area will be expected to cover 
the issues detailed in their operating schedule. Failure to do so may result in the 
refusal of the application. 
 
Following review of this application, Public Health, Blackpool Council, make a formal 
objection due to the following concerns: 
 
Public Health has concerns that this new premises is situated in an area where there 
are also a number of premises that sell alcohol. In total Bloomfield ward has approx. 
25 other premises where off sale alcohol can be purchased and there are also a total 
of approx.337 establishments where alcohol can be consumed on the premises within 
the ward.  
 
Under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, applicants are expected to demonstrate 
their knowledge of local issues and what they will do to adopt strategies to avoid the 
exasperation of such issues. The application is completely void of this important 
information.  The applicant demonstrates an inadequate understanding of the area 
and had failed to demonstrate in their application that their operation would not add to 
the existing issues already impacting on this area. Paragraph 8.37 of the Section 182 
rightly suggests that information to applicants should be readily available; both 
Blackpool Health Profile 2014 and the Blackpool Drug and Alcohol Health Needs 
Assessment are public documents which are available yet have not been considered 
by the applicant.  
 
Applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on how they 
will manage any potential risks. The application fails to provide any 
[...]
nsing Objectives in 
what is clearly a stress area with a multitude of social economic problems. 

 
 

Page 42



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 
 

 
 

Page 43



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

Page 44



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



LS/D/005/19/1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr Colebourne 
Colebourne’s Solicitors 
77 Adelaide Street  

Blackpool  
FY1 4LP 
 
 
 
The Blackpool Council being the licensing authority on the 9th April 2014 received an 
application from weights and measures to review the premises licence issued in 
respect of Bolton News, 90-92 Bolton Street Blackpool. 
 
The Council have determined to deal with the review by revoking the licence. 
 
Decision 
 
This review has been submitted following a failed test purchase operation, a number 
of seizures of non-duty paid alcohol and concerns about staff training records being 
requested on a number of occasions but not being produced. The history of the visits 
and issues found are well documented in the papers. 
 
At the time of the review Mr Chanthrakumar was the premises licence holder and 
designated premises supervisor. When he was interviewed in March 2014 about the 
underage sale, he denied being involved in the running of the business, saying that 
was Mr Thevakanthan. Mr Thevakanthan finally applied for the transfer of the licence 
in May 2014. 
 
At the hearing today, Mr Thevakanthan stated that Mr Chanthrakumar as in day to 
day control of the premises and he had thought that Mr Chanthrakumar was 
completing the staff training records. We do not accept that Mr Chanthrakumar had 
full day to day control of the premises as Mr Thevakanthan appeared to purchase the 
alcohol, was present at the s
[...]
 behind the counter and also very poor cleanliness of equipment, fixtures and 

fittings. 

    

 

 

 

 

Page 54



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 

5) Fire detector hanging from its fixings. 

 

6) Missing fire separation and poorly fitted door leading to upstairs flat. 

 

7) Further damaged flooring in shop area. 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 

8) Filth under shelving units 

 

9) Extension lead in use that has previously melted at one point and primary insulation exposed 

to a plug top. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 

10) Fire exit relating to shop and flat above gated with no quick method of exit available. 

   

11) Gas boiler with no evidence of safety checks, poorly maintained washing machine and 

chemicals stored with food items which are also stored on the floor. 

   

Page 57



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 

12) Overflowing waste bin and a very poorly maintained yard area. Note that this area is also 

used for the children to play in. 

  

13) Electrical cabling requiring further investigation hanging down in yard area. 

 

Page 58



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 

14) Large stock of alcohol in garage to the rear of the property. 

   

15) External electrical lighting hanging from it fixings. 

 

Page 59



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence- Bolton News
	Appendix 4a Bolton News - application complete
	Bolton News new PL app 01.04.15
	Bolton News New premises licence application 01 04 2015
	Bolton News New premises licence DPS Consent 01 04 2015.pdf
	Bolton News New premises licence plan 01 04 2015

	Bolton News - app additional evidence 1
	Bolton News  -app ad

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor   (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Hunter Ryan L Taylor   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors   

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

The Panel considered the appointment of a C hairman for the meeting. 

 

Resolved: 

That Councillor L Taylor be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

There were no declarations of interest  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting and that an equal time limit of 

twenty minutes had been allocated for all parties.  

 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- BOLTON NEWS 

 

The Licensing Panel considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 

Bolton News, 90-92 Bolton Street. The application sought to provide sale of alcohol for 

consumption off the premises between 8am and 11pm daily.  

 

The Panel noted that the representations on behalf of Weights and Measures had now 

been withdrawn following mediation the addition of conditions as outlined in the 

representation.  

 

The applicant, Mr Puventhirarajan Nadarajah, was in attendance accompanied by his 

solicitor, Ms Andrea Forrest. Ms Forrest outlined the application on behalf of Mr 

Nadarajah and highlighted a number of key issues: the relatively small nature of the 

proposed sales of alcohol as a proportion of the business, that Mr Nadarajah operated 

two similar premises one in St Helens and one in Wigan and was an experienced operator, 

that the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor had a good level of experience, that 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

there was no connection between Mr Nadarajah and the previous problematic operator 

of the premises and a proposed range of conditions that the applicant was prepared to 

have imposed on the licence if granted. 

 

PC Lisa Evans, Lancashire Constabulary Licensing Section assisted by PC Natali Harper, 

Community Beat Manager for Bloomfield outlined the objection by the Police to this 

application. They highlighted the high levels of crime and disorder within Bloomfield 

ward. They also outlined the problems that had existed when the premises were 

previously licensed before that licence was revoked, the Police acknowledged that this 

was a different operator with a high level of experience but outlined their view that the 

challenges that the area suffered from remained. 

 

Mr Mark Marshall, Licensing and Health and Safety Manager- Blackpool Council outlined 

representations on behalf of the Licensing Authority, Health and Safety and Public Health. 

He outlined that the premises were now generally compliant with the issues identified by 

Health and Safety. He emphasised on behalf of the Licensing Authority and Public Health 

that the application was within the Off-Licence Saturation Policy zone and not 

withstanding the experience of the operator there were already significant challenges in 

the area. 

 

The Panel considered carefully the evidence submitted by all parties and noted that the 

application was within the Off-Licence Saturation Policy zone. The Panel noted that this 

policy created a rebuttable presumption against the granting of further licences within 

this area due to the high levels of crime and disorder already being experienced in this 

area. 

 

The Panel considered that in this case while the applicant represented an improvement 

on the previous operator of the premises, he had not satisfied the Panel that the granting 

of the application would not add to the levels of crime and disorder. 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the application for a Premises Licence for Bolton News be refused.  

 

 

  

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting endedTime Not Specified) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


